Open Agenda
uthwark
m

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Committee

Monday 27 July 2020
6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting.
Please contact Constitutional. Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or
telephone dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Adele Morris Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Margy Newens Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Damian O'Brien Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Catherine Rose Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting,
you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’'s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly 9
Chief Executive ‘

Date: 10 July 2020

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx

puttork

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Committee
Monday 27 July 2020
6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please

contact Constitutional. Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. RELEASE OF A TOTAL OF £300,000 OF S106 MONIES FOR THAMES 1-5
PATH IMPROVEMENTS

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 6-9
6.1. DULWICH HAMLET FOOTBALL CLUB, EDGAR KAIL WAY, 10 - 262

LONDON SE22 8BD AND NEIGHBOURING ARTIFICIAL PITCH
AT GREENDALE



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date: 10 July 2020



. ulﬁ" WO V'K

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings)

Please note:
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to
accommodate virtual meetings:

e The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working
days before the meeting.

e This will allow those wishing to present information at the committee to make
further written submissions in advance of the meeting in order to:

Correct any factual information in the report

Confirm whether their views have been accurately reflected in the report
Re-emphasise the main points of their comments

Suggest conditions to be attached to any planning permission if granted.

O O O O

e Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional
team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting
by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present in the virtual meeting
and wish to speak) for not more than three minutes each. Speakers must notify
the constitutional team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance
of the meeting by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the three-minute time
slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the
development site). If there is more than one supporter (who lives within 100
metres of the development site) wishing to speak, the time is divided within the 3-
minute time slot.

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.




(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

10.

1
[...]
he chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries

Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

FOR ACCESS TO THE VIRTUAL MEETING (ONLINE/BY TELEPHONE)
PLEASE CONTACT:

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team

Finance and Governance

Tel: 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk




Agenda Item 5

Item No. Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
5. Open 27 July 2020 Planning Committee
Report title: Release of a total of £300,000 of S106 monies for
Thames Path Improvements
Ward(s) or groups North Bermondsey
affected:
From: Director of Planning
RECOMMENDATION

1.

That planning committee agrees the release of funds totalling £300,000 from the
listed unilateral undertaking associated with the Thames Tideway Tunnel
development towards the delivery of Thames Path improvements in the vicinity of
the Dickens Estate.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

Planning obligations are used to mitigate the negative impacts caused by a
development and contribute towards providing infrastructure and facilities
necessary to achieve sustainable communities. In order to achieve this, the
Council enters into a legal agreement with a developer whereby the developer
agrees to provide planning contributions and/or enters into various planning
obligations.

The proposed Thames Tideway Tunnel will capture the flows of storm sewage
from 34 sewer overflow points along the River Thames. The tunnel will extend for
approximately 20 miles through London, and up to 240 feet beneath the River
Thames, broadly following the path of the river. Major construction works are
required to build the tunnel over several years.

There are two sites in Southwark where works are to be carried out, these being
at Chambers Wharf and Shad Thames Pumping Station, both in Bermondsey. As
part of the long term mitigation strategy, improvements to the Thames Path
within the local area was identified as a key method in helping the local
community and to mitigate the impact of the development.

A §$106
[...]
 Finance and Governance (CAP 19/021)

26.

27.

28.

The strategic director of finance and governance confirms that the council has
received the related s106 funds and they are available for the purposes outlined
within the report.

The capital expenditure will lead to an addition to the council’'s capital
programme, specifically within Environment and Leisure programme, fully funded
via the S106 contributions.

Staffing and any other costs associated with this recommendation are to be
contained within existing departmental revenue budgets.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Copies of S106 Agreements Planning Division, 160 Alistair Huggett
Tooley Street, London 020 7525 5576
SE1 2QH
APPENDICES
No. Title

None.




AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer

Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects manager

Report Author

Jacqueline Christie, Thames Tideway Planning Officer

Version

Final

Dated

7 July 2020

Key Decision?

No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments
included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance Yes Yes
and Governance
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 9 July 2020




Agenda Item 6

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
6. Open 27 July 2020 Planning Committee
Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: | All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments,
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the
attached items be considered.

That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.

The 
[...]
ttt et et e st e e anb e e e amt e e e ante e e embe e e saneeesnneeennnes 159



13

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:

6.1 Open 27 July 2020 Planning Committee

Report title: |Development Management planning application:

Application 19/AP/1867 for: Full Planning Application

Address:
DULWICH HAMLET FOOTBALL CLUB, EDGAR KAIL WAY, LONDON
SE22 8BD AND NEIGHBOURING ARTIFICIAL PITCH AT GREENDALE

Proposal:

Redevelopment of the Dulwich Hamlet Football (Champion Hill) Stadium,
including the demolition of existing buildings, and use of land at Greendale,
to provide:

- the erection of a new stadium with relocated playing pitch with associated
floodlighting and boundary treatment, and part two-part three storey
clubhouse building with sports and leisure facilities, with capacity for 4,000
spectators (Use Class D2);

- the construction of a multi-functional kickabout space and associated
boundary treatment;

- the erection of a series of buildings between four and six storeys in height
to provide 219 residential dwellings, (Use Class C3);

- associated car parking, cycle parking, refuse storage and access road;

- the widening and greening of a public route with associated hard and soft
landscaping; and

- the relocation of telecommunications equipment and re-provision of the
substation together with plant and equipment.

Ward(s) or Champion Hill
groups

affected:

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 12.07.2019

Application Expiry Date 11.10.2019

Earliest Decision Date

Extension of Time Expiry Date

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the planning committee grant planning permission, subject to:

The recommended planning conditions;
The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 31

January 2021;
e Referral to the Mayor of London.

That in the event of legal agreement not having been entered into by 31 January
2021, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 474 of this report.



14

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This full application is for the redevelopment of the existing stadium that is currently
home to Dulwich Hamlet Football Club (DHFC/the Club), together with existing land
at Greendale. This report describes and assesses the application, including its
impacts on the local area. The extent to which the application complies with the
development plan is also explained and any other material considerations that are
relevant.

The site is 2.84ha area of land that comprises Champion Hill Stadium and
associated car park, Greendale artificial pitch and part of Greendale playing fields.
Greendale artificial pitch and the playing fields is designated as ‘Metropolitan Open
Land’ (MOL), whilst the Champion Hill Stadium pitch is designated as ‘Other Open
Space’ (OOS).

A planning application was submitted in March 2016 under ref 16/AP/1232 for the
redevelopment of the site to provide a new stadium and leisure facilities and 155
dwellings. A MUGA and a publically accessible ‘linear park’ and other landscaping
improvements were also proposed. This application was taken to appeal on non-
determination grounds but the appeal was subsequently withdrawn in late 2017.
Since receiving notice of that appeal, the council was not able determine the said
application, but had the Council been in a position to determine the application it
would have been refused.

The current application before Members proposes to redevelop the site to provide:

- a new stadium building with clubhouse and sports and leisure facilities with a
capacity for 4,000 spectators and a new 3G playing pitch with associated
floodlighting and boundary treatment;

- the construction of a multi-functional kickabout space;

- 219 residential buildings in 5 buildings between four and six storeys in height;

- associated car parking, cycle parking, refuse storage and access road;

- the widening and greening of a public route; and ;

- the relocation of telecommunications equipment and re-provision of the substation
together with plant and equipment.

The report sets out information to assess the application under the following
headings:

Chapter 1: Background and information describes the site and context. It also
gives information on the planning policy designations.

Chapter 2: Details of proposal sets out the nature of the proposals and summary
of the uses, number of residential dwellings and layout of the scheme. This chapter
also details the key planning history and decisions on the site.

Chapter 3: Key issues for consideration provides a summary of the main issues
and highlights the development plan policies and supplementary planning guidance
and documents that are relevant to the assessment of this application.

Chapter 4: Consultation provides an overview of the responses received to the
rounds of consultation undertaken for this planning application from the public,



15

groups and statutory bodies. The responses are discussed in themes. Many of the
public responses supported the proposed redevelopment, particularly in terms of
protecting the interests of DHFC. A large number of objections were also received,
relating to specific aspects such as the development on MOL, the loss of the
artificial pitch for informal sports, and impact on ecology. The different aspects
raised by the consultation responses are considered in the different topic chapters
in this report.

Chapter 5: Assessment — ‘Principle of development’ provides an assessment of
the proposal on Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) and Other Open Space (OOS). It
has been demonstrated that very special circumstances exist to justify development
which has some impact on the openness of the MOL. This section also details the
loss of the OOS and the extent to which this is replaced with a green link and its
benefits to the public. This section then goes on to discuss the loss of the existing
artificial pitch and the mitigation measures proposed to compensate for this lo
[...]
se are as follows:

Block A/D Massing — The two blocks are joined by a new glazed link block.
Block A and B - Removal of four dwellings.

Block C Massing - an additional set-back sixth floor of Block C.

Blocks A and B Sixth Floor (roof) cut backs - Due to the relocation of the roof
terrace to the fifth floor, the lift and stair access at sixth floor level has been
omitted and replaced with a lift over-run only.

Material and elevation details - Glazed bricks have been added to the upper

20



23.

24.

31

floors of Blocks B and E. Glazed bricks in different autumnal colours used on
each entrance which open onto the central path.
- Revised minimum provision of 35.4% affordable housing.

Relevant planning history of the application site

Set out below are the cases of planning history of particular relevance to this
application 19/AP/1867 with the most recent and relevant first.

Ref 16/AP/1232

Dulwich Hamlet Football Club Stadium And Green Dale Playing Fields Dog
Kennel Hill

Full Planning application submitted in 2016 for:

Redevelopment of Dulwich Hamlet Football Stadium, including the demolition of
existing buildings, and land at Greendale, to provide:

- the erection of a new stadium with relocated playing pitch, two-storey clubhouse
with a Health and Fitness Club and stand, with capacity for 4000 spectators, a
multi-use games area (MUGA) and associated floodlighting;

- the erection of a series of buildings between three and six-storeys in height to
provide 155 residential dwellings (7xstudio, 56x1 bed, 46x2 bed, 43x3 bed and
3x4 bed);

- associated car parking, cycle parking, refuse storage and access road;

- enhancements to existing open space at Green Dale Fields and the creation of a
new public linear park;

- the relocation of existing telecommunication equipment within the site.

Appeal was submitted by the applicant for ‘non-determination’. The appeal was
subsequently WITHDRAWN by the applicant in October 2017 prior to the public
inquiry.

Had the co
[...]
e summarised here:

- There should be a clear and concise management strategy to deal with times
of opening and rule setting around activities that can and cannot take place in
the roof gardens of this development.

- The times of opening of the kick-about space must be managed in relation to
times of opening so that anti-social behaviour and crime do not take place. It
should also be locked outside the times of opening. Advise that the lighting in
this area is switched on to reflect the opening hours.

- A weld mesh fence or similar at a minimum height of 2.2m should be used as
a barrier facing out onto the public realm so that it is possible to see into the
kick-about space from the outside.

- This development is suitable to achieve Secured By Design accreditation, and
in order to assist the development with achieving Secured By Design
standards, would ask that conditions be applied to any permission.

Officer response:
This is noted and will recommend the mentioned conditions.

Thames Water

Thames Water raises no objection. Thames Water has worked with the developer
and identified that some capacity exists to serve 99 dwellings but beyond that
upgrades to the water network will be required and felt it appropriate to impose a
requirement that all water network upgrades required to accommodate the
additional flows from the development have been completed or a housing and
infrastructure phasing plan has been agreed with Thames Water to allow additional
properties to be occupied. Informatives have been suggested regarding the
proximity of their underground assets and how to ensure the necessary processes

59



123.

124.

125.

126.

70

are followed if working near Thames Water’s pipes/structures. No objections in
regard to waste water network infrastructure capacity.

Officer response: A condition has been recommended to require the applicant to
engage with Thames Water in respect of how the existing water network
infrastructure can be made capable of accommodat
[...]
velopment will be designed and built so that
all parts of it will be capable of connecting to
any future District CHP.

CARBON OFFSET £142,320 in-lieu payment (calculated on the Agreed
basis of the most recent Energy Strategy).

Development as built is to achieve the
respective carbon reduction for the non-
domestic, domestic elements, as set out in the
submitted Energy Strategy.
Others
St Olaves and St Use reasonable endeavours to secure a lease | Agreed

Saviours

for a term of not less than 125 years of the St
Saviour’s and St Olave's' Pitches for
community use on such terms as may be
agreed between with St Saviour’s and St
Olave's School and DHFC.

152




474.

475.

476.

163

Administration fee Payment to cover the costs of monitoring these | Agreed
necessary planning obligations calculated as
2% of total sum.

In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 31
January 2021, it is recommended that the director of planning refuses planning
permission, if appropriate, for the following reason:

“The proposal, by failing to provide for appropriate planning obligations secured
through the completion of a S106 agreement, fails to ensure the delivery of the
stadium securing the long term future of DHFC, adequate provision of affordable
housing and mitigation against the adverse impacts of the development through
projects or contributions in accordance with saved policy 2.5 'Planning Obligations'’
of the Southwark Plan (2007), strategic policy 14 'Delivery and Implementation’ of
the Core Strategy (2011), policy 8.2 'Planning obligations' of the London Plan (2015)
and the Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD (2015)”.

Mayoral and borough community infrastructure levy (CIL)

Section 143 of the Localism Act states that any financial contribution received as
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a material “local financial consideration” in
planning decisions. The requirement for payment of the Mayoral or Southwark CI
[...]
on Southwark

160 Tooley Street London Southwark

160 Tooley Street London Southwark

160 Tooley Street London Southwark

160 Tooley Street London Southwark

160 Tooley Street London Southwark

28 dovercourt road London Se228s

242



243

APPENDIX 3
RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Reg. 19/AP/1867
Dulwich Hamlet Football Club Limited And  Number
Healey Development
Application Type  Major application
Recommendation Major - GRANTED Case 826-3
Number

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Redevelopment of the Dulwich Hamlet Football (Champion Hill) Stadium, including the
demolition of existing buildings, and use of land at Greendale, to provide:

- the erection of a new stadium with relocated playing pitch with associated floodlighting and
boundary treatment, and part two-part three storey clubhouse building with sports and
leisure facilities, with capacity for 4,000 spectators (Use Class D2);

- the construction of a multi-functional kickabout space and associated boundary treatment;
- the erection of a series of buildings between four and six storeys in height to provide 219
residential dwellings, (Use Class C3);

- associated car parking, cycle parking, refuse storage and access road;

- the widening and greening of a public route with associated hard and soft landscaping;

- the relocation of telecommunications equipment and re-provision of the substation together
with plant and equipment.

Dulwich Hamlet Football Club Edgar Kail Way London SE22 8BD And Neighbouring
Artificial Pitch At Greendale

In accordance with application received on 18 June 2019

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.:

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. DRAWINGS:

Existing plans

2787_EX-OS v20 Existing Location Plan
32836_01_P Elevation key

32836_02_P Layout Plans

32836_03_E Elevations

32836_04_E Ele
[...]
ootball Association, the use of the football pitch and
associated lighting shall not be carried outside of the hours of 08:00 to 22:30 Mondays to
Saturdays and 08:00 to 20:00 hours on Sundays that may require extra time. The Public
Address system shall not be used other than for Dulwich Hamlet FC games. .

Reason:

To safeguard the amenity of neighbouring residential properties in accordance with Saved
Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity of The Southwark Plan (2007), Strategic Policy 13 High
environmental standards of The Core Strategy (2011) and The National Planning Policy
Framework 2019

Plant noise

The Rated sound level from any plant of any part of the development, together with any
associated ducting shall not exceed the Background sound level (LA90 15min) at the nearest
noise sensitive premises. Furthermore, the Specific plant sound level shall be 10dB(A) or more
below the background sound level in this location. For the purposes of this condition the
Background, Rating and Specific Sound levels shall be calculated fully in accordance with the
methodology of BS4142:2014 + A1:2019. Prior to the first use of plant (other than for the
purposes of validation testing) a validation test shall be carried out following completion of the
development. The results shall be submitted to the LPA for approval in writing. The plant and
equipment shall be installed and constructed in accordance with the approval given and shall be
permanently maintained thereafter.

Reason:

To ensure that occupiers of neighbouring premises do not suffer a loss of amenity by reason of
noise nuisance or the local environment from noise creep due to plant and machinery in
accordance with Saved Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity of The Southwark Plan (2007);
Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of The Core Strategy (2011) and The National
Planning Policy Framework 2019.

Roof Plant, Equipment or Other Structures,

No roof plant, equipment or other structures, other than as shown on the 
[...]
dress impacts from noise.

Reason:

To ensure that the occupiers and users of the development do not suffer a loss of amenity by
reason of excess noise from environmental and transportation sources in accordance with
Saved policies 3.2 Protection of amenity; 4.2 Quality of residential accommodation of the
Southwark Plan (2007); Strategic policy 13 High environmental standards of the Core Strategy
(2011); Policy 7.15 Reducing and managing noise of the London Plan (2016) and the National
Planning Policy Framework 2019.

Marketing Material
New residents shall be made aware that the development is car free and should sign
acknowledgement of the permit free status of their new home.

Reason:
To ensure compliance with Saved Policy 5.2 Transport Impacts of the Southwark Plan (2007)
and Strategic Policy 2 Sustainable Transport of the Core Strategy (2011).



OPEN

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Team,
Tel: 020 7525 7187/7420
OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS PLANNING TEAM
Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 1 Simon Bevan (label provided) 1
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 1 Victoria Lewis/Wing Lau (labels provided) 2
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 1 Joyce Rowe-Jones/Sandra Warren 1
Councillor Adele Morris 1
Councillor Margy Newens 1
Councillor Damian O’Brien 1
Councillor Catherine Rose 1 COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM
Councillor Cleo Soanes 1

Sarah Newman 1
Electronic Copies (No paper)
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve) COMMUNICATIONS TEAM
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Richard Livingstone (Reserve) Louise Neilan 1
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve) LEGAL TEAM
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve) Jonathan Gorst 1

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM - Electronic Copies (No

paper)
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler
Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A | 1
0AA

TOTAL PRINT RUN 16

List Updated: 9 July 2020




	Agenda
	 
	5 Release of a total of £300,000 of S106 monies for Thames Path Improvements
	6 Development Management
	6.1 Dulwich Hamlet Football Club, Edgar Kail Way, London SE22 8BD and neighbouring artificial pitch at Greendale
	Report: Dulwich Hamlet Football Club, Edgar Kail Way, London SE22 8BD and neighbouring artificial pitch at Greendale
	Appendix 1: consultation undertaken
	Appendix 2: consultation responses received
	Appendix 3: recommendation

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Monday 27 July 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Monday 27 July 2020 at 6.30 pm. 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Cleo Soanes

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Sarah King 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning) 
Jon Gorst (Head of Regeneration & Development Team, Legal 
Services) 
Tara Quinn (Head of Parks and Leisure)
Yvonne Lewis (Group Manager Strategic Applications Team)
Michael Tsoukaris (Group Manager Design & Conservation)
Alistair Huggett (Planning Projects Manager)
Catherine Jeater (Team Leader - Design and Conservation)
Alex Oyebade (Team Leader Transport Policy)
Wing Lau (Planning Team Leader)
Liam Bullen (Tree Preservation Order Surveyor) 
Roy Fox (Principal Environmental Protection Officer)
Neil Loubser (Senior Planning Officer)
Jon Best (Ecology Officer)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Margy Newens and Catherine Rose.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 



2

Planning Committee - Monday 27 July 2020

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the 
meeting, as part of Supplemental Agendas No.1 and No.2:
 

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1
 Members pack relating to items 6.1. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. RELEASE OF A TOTAL OF £300,000 OF S106 MONIES FOR THAMES PATH 
IMPROVEMENTS 

At this point Councillor Jason Ochere lost connection and the meeting was adjourned from 
6.47pm to 6.50pm, at which point Councillor Ochere’s connection had been restored. 

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members asked questions of the 
officers.
 
RESOLVED:
 

That the release of funds totalling £300,000 from the listed unilateral undertaking 
associated with the Thames Tideway Tunnel development towards the delivery of 
Thames Path improvements in the vicinity of the Dickens Estate be agreed, on 
condition that the finalised projects are brought back to planning committee for final 
approval. 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

6.1     DULWICH HAMLET FOOTBALL CLUB, EDGAR KAIL WAY, LONDON SE22 8BD AND   
    NEIGHBOURING ARTIFICIAL PITCH AT GREENDALE 

Planning application number: 19/AP/1867



3

Planning Committee - Monday 27 July 2020

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment of the Dulwich Hamlet Football (Champion Hill) Stadium, including the 
demolition of existing buildings, and use of land at Greendale, to provide:

 the erection of a new stadium with relocated playing pitch with associated floodlighting 
and boundary treatment, and part two-part three storey clubhouse building with sports 
and leisure facilities, with capacity for 4,000 spectators (Use Class D2);

 the construction of a multi-functional kickabout space and associated boundary 
treatment;

 the erection of a series of buildings between four and six storeys in height to provide 
219 residential dwellings, (Use Class C3);

 associated car parking, cycle parking, refuse storage and access road;

 the widening and greening of a public route with associated hard and soft 
landscaping; and

 the relocation of telecommunications equipment and re-provision of the substation 
together with plant and equipment.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. The 
officer drew members’ attention to two additional conditions regarding the hours of use of 
the stadium building and associated facilities, and regarding the Thames Water phasing 
plan. These conditions were in the main report, but had not been picked up in the draft 
decision notice. Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

At 8.03pm Councillor Jason Ochere lost connection, upon which the meeting adjourned until 
8.12pm to allow Councillor Ochere to re-establish his connection. 
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the meeting, and representatives of the 
objectors answered questions put to them by members of the committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions from 
the committee.
 
At 9.27pm Councillor Darren Merrill lost connection, upon which the meeting adjourned until 
9.37pm when connection with all councillors had been restored.  

A representative of supporters of the application who lived within 100 metres of the 
development site addressed the meeting and answered questions put by members of the 
committee. 
 
Councillor Peter John addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor. Both he 
and his ward colleague, Councillor Sarah King, then answered questions put by the 
committee.
 



4

Planning Committee - Monday 27 July 2020

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to:

 The recommended planning conditions, as set out in the report and addendum 
report, and including two additional conditions:

o One stipulating that the hours of  use of the approved stadium building and 
associated facilities be limited to the hours of 08:00 to 22:30 Mondays to 
Saturdays, and to 08:00 to 20:30 on Sundays. 

o One pertaining to the Thames water phasing plan and requiring that there 
shall be no occupation beyond the 99th dwelling until confirmation has been 
provided that either:- all water network upgrades required to accommodate 
the additional flows to serve the development have been completed; or- a 
development and infrastructure phasing plan has been agreed with Thames 
Water to allow additional development to be occupied. Where a 
development and infrastructure phasing plan is agreed no occupation of 
those additional dwellings shall take place other than in accordance with the 
agreed development and infrastructure phasing plan.

 The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 31 
January 2021;

 Referral to the Mayor of London.

2. That in the event of the legal agreement not having been entered into by 31 January 
2021, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 474 of the report.

The meeting ended at 11.47pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


